(a) The passenger had dealt with and actively indulged 

herself in the instant case of smuggling of gold into India. 

The passenger had improperly imported gold bar of 24 Kt. 

gold having purity 999.0 weighing 466.430 Grams having 

market value of Rs.29,58,565/- (Rupees Twenty Nine Lakhs 

Fifty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Five Only) and Tariff 

Value of Rs.25,76,517/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs Seventy 

Six Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Only) derived from 

the gold wires and gold bar of 24 Kt. gold having purity 999.0 

weighing 198.100 grams of having Market Value of 

Rs.12,56,548/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand 

Five Hundred Forty Eight Only)  and Tariff Value of 

Rs.10,94,287/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand 

Two Hundred Eighty Seven Only) derived from  the 03 small 

gold rods recovered from the passenger, not declared to the 

Customs with a  deliberate intention to evade the 

payment of Customs Duty and fraudulently circumventing 

the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the

[...]

described acts of omission and commission on her part has 

rendered herself liable to penalty under Section 112 of the 

Customs Act, 1962.  

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden 

of proving that the gold bar weighing 466.430 Grams 

having market value of  Rs.29,58,565/- (Rupees Twenty Nine 

Lakhs Fifty Eight Thousand Five Hundred Sixty Five Only)  and  

Tariff Value of Rs.25,76,517/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs 

Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred Seventeen Only) and 

gold bar weighing 198.100 Grams having purity 999.0/24 

Kt. and involving market value of Rs.12,56,548/- (Rupees 

Twelve Lakhs Fifty Six Thousand Five Hundred Forty Eight 

Only)  and Tariff Value of Rs.10,94,287/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs 

Ninety Four Thousand Two Hundred Eighty Seven Only), 

without declaring it to the Customs, are not smuggled 

goods, is upon the person and Noticee, Mrs. Roshanben 

Ramjansah Kanojiya. 

10. Therefore, Show cause notice F. No: VIII/10-117/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 11.07.2024 has been issued to Mrs.

[...]

(i) The Two Gold Bars imported of 24 Kt having purity 999.0 one 

weighing 466.430 Grams having market value of  Rs.29,58,565/- 

and  Tariff Value of Rs.25,76,517/- derived from  the  gold wires 

and another weighing 198.100 grams of Gold Bar having Market 

Value of Rs.12,56,548/- (Rupees Twelve Lakhs Fifty Six 

Thousand Five Hundred Forty Eight Only) and Tariff Value of 

Rs.10,94,287/- (Rupees Ten Lakhs Ninety Four Thousand Two 

Hundred Eighty Seven Only), derived from the three small gold 

rods, recovered from the Passenger who carried white colour 

metal wires are made of gold coated with white rhodium 

concealed inside the sides of the trolley bag, having gross 

weighment of Gold Bar of 468.140 grams and net weighment of

[...]

Therefore, I find that the noticee is also liable for penal action under 

Sections 112 of the Act and I hold accordingly. 

33. Accordingly, I pass the following Order: 

O R D E R 

i) I order absolute confiscation of 02 Gold Bars weighing 664.530 

grams of 999.0/24 Kt. purity having Tariff Value of Rs. 

36,70,804/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakh Seventy Thousand Eight 

Hundred Four only) and market value of Rs. 42,15,113/- 

(Rupees Forty-Two Lakh Fifteen Thousand One Hundred 

Thirteen only) derived from gold wire and gold rod concealed in 

lock and inner sides of trolley bag recovered from the passenger 

and seized, under Panchnama dated 15.02.2024 and seizure 

memo order dated 15.02.2024, under the provisions of Sections 

111(d), 111(f), 111(i), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of the Customs

[...]

ii) I order absolute confiscation of goods used for packing and 

concealment of seized gold vide seizure order under Panchnama 

proceedings both dated 15.02.2024, under the provisions of 

Section 119 of the Customs Act, 1962; 

iii) I impose a penalty of Rs.11,00,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh 

Only) on Mrs. Roshanben Ramjansah Kanojiya under the 

provisions of Section 112(a)(i) & Section 112(b)(i) of the 

Customs Act 1962. 

34. Accordingly, the Show Cause Notice No. VIII/10-117/SVPIA-

B/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 11.07.2024 stands disposed of.